

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0002

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

EARL BOOTH-HARRIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DES MOINES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN G. LINN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

AMY BEAVERS
Des Moines County Attorney

JUSTIN STONEROOK
Assistant Des Moines County Attorney

ANDREW B. PROSSER
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Court Did Not Err in Overruling Booth-Harris’s Motion to Suppress Evidence of Watson’s Out-of-Court Eyewitness Identification. The Procedure Was Not Impermissibly Suggestive, and His Identification Was Ultimately Reliable.....	25
A. The eyewitness identification procedure was not impermissibly suggestive.	34
B. Even if the identification procedure was suggestive, it would still be admissible because Watson’s identification was sufficiently reliable to alleviate due process concerns.	44
C. The Iowa Constitution does not demand a different result.....	47
D. Any error would be harmless.	55
II. The Defendant’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	63
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Manson v. Braithwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	33, 46, 52, 55
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	44
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	48, 49
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30, 32, 58

State Cases

<i>Cnty. Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982).....	32
<i>Demorst v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 323 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017)	43
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	28
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	25
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	30
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	47
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , No. 16–1441, 2016 WL 6902817 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	30
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 423 N.E.2d 379 (N.Y. 1981)	53
<i>Snethen v. State</i> , 308 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1981)	32
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	26, 29
<i>State v. Blackford</i> , 335 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1983)	60
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	31
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Collins</i> , No. 16–1094, 2017 WL 6027763 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2017).....	60

<i>State v. Cook</i> , 565 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1997).....	58
<i>State v. Discola</i> , 184 A.3d 1177 (Vt. 2018).....	54
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 699 N.W.2d 582 (Wis. 2005)	40, 53
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009)	30
<i>State v. Feregrino</i> , 756 N.W.2d 700 (Iowa 2008)	57
<i>State v. Folkerts</i> , 703 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2005)	28, 33, 52
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	26
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 191 A.3d 119 (Conn. 2018)	48
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	39, 47, 54
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 902 A.2d 177 (N.J. 2006)	27
<i>State v. Hohle</i> , 510 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 1996)	62
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 69 P.3d 571 (Kan. 2003).....	47, 54
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	58
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012)	35, 36, 39
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	32, 58
<i>State v. Long</i> , 721 P.2d 483 (Utah 1986).....	54
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	57
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 286 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1979)	33, 45, 46, 51, 55
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 572 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 1997)	57
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	57
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 353 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 1984).....	34
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 791 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2010).....	31
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003)	26, 29

<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 817 P.2d 774 (Utah 1991)	54
<i>State v. Rawlings</i> , 402 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 1987).....	43
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017)	62
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 658 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2003).....	57, 58
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	27
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	26
<i>State v. Taft</i> , 506 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1993)	33, 44
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 710 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2006)	26
<i>State v. Texter</i> , 923 A.2d 568 (R.I. 2007)	48
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....	60
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 338 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 1983).....	61, 62
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 561 A.2d 869 (R.I. 1989)	44
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 189 A.3d 43 (R.I. 2018).....	48
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 516 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1994).....	33
<i>State v. Whetstine</i> , 315 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1982).....	33, 44
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	58
<i>State v. Wisniewski</i> , 171 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1969).....	57
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	33
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 131 So.3d 569 (Miss. 2014)	43
<i>War Eagle Vill. Apartments v. Plummer</i> , 775 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2009)	47
State Rule	
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:3.1	31

Other Authorities

- Suzannah B. Gambell, *The Need to Revisit the Neil v. Biggers Factors: Suppressing Unreliable Eyewitness Identifications*, 6 Wyo. L. Rev. 189 (2006) 52
- Nicholas A. Kahn-Fogel, *Manson and Its Progeny: An Empirical Analysis of American Eyewitness Law*, 3 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 175 (2012) 50
- Sarah Anne Mourer, *Reforming Eyewitness Identification Procedures Under the Fourth Amendment*, 3 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 49 (2008) 51
- Suzanna Sherry, *Logic Without Experience: The Problem of Federal Appellate Courts*, 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 97 (2006) 28
- New Jersey Criminal Model Jury Instructions, *Identification: In-Court and Out-of-Court Identifications*, <https://www.njcourts.gov/attorneys/criminalcharges.html> 60
